

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; AND  
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC

Petitioners,

vs.

CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE TIERRA JONES,  
DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPT. 10,

Respondents,

DANIEL S. SIMON; AND THE LAW  
OFFICE OF DANIEL S. SIMON, A  
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION,

Real Parties in Interest.

Supreme Court Case No. 84159  
Electronically Filed  
Mar 11 2022 02:40 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court  
(District Court A-16-738444-C)  
Consolidated with  
A-16-738444-C)

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENTS TO WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO RELEASE  
CLIENT FUNDS IN EXCESS OF ADJUDICATED LIEN AMOUNT AND TO  
RELEASE THE COMPLETE CLIENT FILE**

JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 003861

601 S. 6<sup>th</sup> Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 272-0406

(702) 272-0415 fax

[jim@jchristensenlaw.com](mailto:jim@jchristensenlaw.com)

*Attorney for Law Office of Daniel S. Simon and Daniel S. Simon*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE .....	iv
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Standard of Review .....	5
III. Background Summary .....	6
IV. Simon Provided the Edgeworths with the Case File Except for Confidential Information .....	10
A. Simon produced the case file.....	12
B. The Edgeworths did not demonstrate the case file provided by Simon was indecipherable or incomplete....	19
C. NRS 7.055 does not apply.....	21
D. The clear terms of the SPO prevent turnover of confidential information.....	22
V. The Disputed Funds are Safekept in a Trust.....	26
A. Summary of Facts.....	28
B. The fee dispute continues, therefore, the disputed fees should remain in trust.....	32
VI. Conclusion .....	34
VERIFICATION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Albert D. Massi LTD., v. Bellmyre</i> , 111 Nev. 1520, 908 P.2d 705 (1995).....	33
<i>A.W. Albany v. Arcata Associates, Inc.</i> , 106 Nev. 688, 799 P.2d 566 at n. 1 (1990).....	33
<i>Club Vista Fin. Servs., LLC v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 128 Nev. 224, 228, 276 P.3d 246, 249 (2012).....	5
<i>Edgeworth Family Trust v. Simon</i> , 2020 WL 7828800, 477 P.3d 1129 (Nev. 2020)(unpublished).....	8
<i>Leven v. Frey</i> , 123 Nev. 399, 403, 168 P.3d 712, 715 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Ogawa v. Ogawa</i> , 24 Nev. 660, 668, 221 P.3d 699, 704 (2009).....	6
<i>Pan v. Dist. Ct.</i> 120 Nev. 222, 228, 88 P.3d 840, 844 (2004).....	5, 34
<i>State, Emp. Security Dep't v. Hilton Hotels</i> , 102 Nev. 606, 608, 729 P.2d 497, 498 (1986).....	6

### Statutes

NRS 7.055.....	passim
NRS 34.170.....	5
NRS 34.330.....	5
